

THE  
**ECONOMIC REVIEW**

A REVIEW OF THE FOREIGN PRESS  
AND  
A JOURNAL OF POLITICAL ECONOMY



---

**VOLUME XIV.**

From July 2, 1926, to December 31, 1926, inclusive.

CI 40.522

**LONDON :**

Published at the Offices of the Economic Review,  
6, John Street, Adelphi, London, W.C. 2.

# INDEX TO THE ECONOMIC REVIEW

VOLUME XIV. July 2, 1926, to December 31, 1926, inclusive.

## COMMENTS.

1, 23, 45, 67, 89, 111, 133, 155, 177, 199, 221, 243, 265, 287, 309, 331, 353,  
375, 397, 419, 441, 463, 487, 507, 529, 551, 574.

## SPECIAL ARTICLES.

- APOSTOL, DR. PAUL—  
Foreign Companies and Taxation in France: the Question of Composition, 357  
Loans and the Stabilisation of the Franc, 267  
M. Caillaux's Return to Power, 3  
M. Poincaré's Monetary Policy, 533  
Shares with Right to Plural Voting in France, 511  
Stabilisation or Revaluation of the Franc? 465  
Stages in the Stabilisation of the Franc: Budget Retrenchment, 335  
Stages in the Stabilisation of the Franc: The Rise of the Franc, 379  
The Franco-Soviet Negotiations, 25  
The French Coal Mining and Metallurgical Industries, 245  
The Rise of the Franc, 421  
The Stabilisation of the Franc and Bourse Stocks and Shares, 180
- BANNER, HUBERT S.—  
The Dutch East Indies: Britain's Position in the Trade Figures, 400
- CASSEL, Prof. GUSTAV—  
International Movements of Capital, 91  
The Shortage of Gold, 377
- DICK, DR. ERNST—  
Discount Rates and Rates of Exchange, 179
- DORWAGEN, AUGUST EM.—  
The Economic Crisis in Rumania, 92  
The World Economic Crisis as Moral Crisis, 246
- DULLES, JOHN FOSTER—  
Foreign Loan Policy of the United States, 333, 358
- GOEZ, DR. H.—  
The Economic Crisis in Germany, 223  
The Financing of Consumption, 531
- GRINBERG, M.—  
The Floating Debt and Monetary Reform in France, 48
- HARIZ, DR. J.—  
The Economic Situation in Syria, 26, 70
- HIRSCH, Prof. JULIUS—  
Can Germany's Unemployment Problem be Solved? 47  
The Peace of Thoiry: the Question of Economic Capacity, 311
- LANGE, DR. ERICH—  
Questionable Protection for Employees, 267
- LANGE, OSKAR—  
The Gold Reserve and the Gold Exchange Standard, 50
- LEA, JOSHUA—  
The Surplus of Shipping, 487
- MILLER, E. M.—  
Competition in the International Sugar Market, 203
- MORROW, DWIGHT W.—  
Who Buys Foreign Bonds? 553, 575.
- OELSEN, E. S. VON—  
The World's Motor Industry, 509
- PROCOPOVICZ, Prof. S.—  
Some Further Consequences of the N.E.P. in Russia, 3
- V. F. M.—  
Modernising Persia, 312
- ANON.—  
A Plea for the Removal of Restrictions upon European Trade, 355  
Air Transport in Europe, 247  
Co-operation of the Bank of France in the Work of Currency Rehabilitation, 135
- Economic Conditions in Bulgaria, 26  
Economic Conditions in China, 422  
Economic Conditions in Hungary in 1925, 490  
Economic Conditions in Spain, 116  
Economic Survey of Greece in 1925, 114, 138, 158, 181, 204, 225, 248  
Fifteenth Conference of the Russian Communist Party: Economic Conditions in Soviet Russia, 443  
Fifth Anniversary of the Foundation of the Soviet State Bank, 489  
M. Poincaré's Remedial Measures, 113  
Outlook for World Wheat Supplies, 224  
Soviet Finance: Fifth Anniversary of the Establishment of the Soviet System of Taxation, 157  
Soviet Industry and the Opposition, 399  
Soviet Policy with regard to Prices, 201  
Survey of Currency Conditions in Soviet Russia up to June 1926, 69, 136  
The Economic Situation in Egypt, 380  
The Electrification of Soviet Russia, 555  
The Financial Policy of the Soviet Government: the New Internal Loan, 289  
The 1926 Cotton Crop, 290  
The Swedish Match Trust: a Link in the Chain of the Krueger Combine, 202

## THE ECONOMIST'S BOOKSHELF.

- A Study of the Big Markets (Prof. Ugo Caprara), 482  
Bastiat and Free Trade (Lorenza Garreau), 240  
Britain's Economic Plight (Frank Plachy, Jr.), 284  
Commercial Air Transport (Lieut.-Col. Ivo Edwards and F. Tymms), 547  
England through German Eyes (Rudolf Kircher), 306  
England's Economic Crisis (Dr. Hermann Levy; Dr. Th. Merten), 460  
Family Allowances in Practice (Hugh H. R. Vibart), 19  
Financial Independence (Harvey A. Blodgett), 416  
Fourth Year Book of the International Federation of Trade Unions 1926, 130  
Gratuitous Credit (J. C. Finlay), 174  
Italy, the Central Problem of the Mediterranean (Count Antonio Cippico), 108  
Lebende Bilder aus Sowjet-Russland (General Dr. h.c. von Schoenaich), 41  
Les Dépenses de Guerre de la France (Gaston Jéze), 84  
Les Doctrines Economiques en France depuis 1870 (Gaëtan Pirou), 42



- Lessons of the Blockade (Denys Cochin, etc.), 526
- Modern Business : the Business Man in Society (Leon C. Marshall and Mildred J. Wiese), 588
- Modern Investments (Marcel Cavellier), 239
- National Economy (Dr. Wolfgang Heller), 350
- Politics and Economics (Herbert G. Williams), 20
- Primitive Trade, Its Psychology and Economics (Elizabeth Ellis Hoyt), 108
- Pour Résoudre le Problème Financier (Octave Homberg), 84
- Problems of Administration (Sir George V. Fiddes), 328
- Shipping (Archibald Hurd), 394
- Some Reference Books on Germany (J. W. F. Thelwall and C. J. Kavanagh; Ernst Kahn), 393
- The Alleged Fall of Free Trade (Francis Francis), 503
- The Cost of Living (Norman Dearle), 151
- The Depreciation and Rehabilitation of the German Mark (André Fourgeaud), 327
- The Electrical Industry in Germany, 196
- The Finance of Foreign Trade : a Practical Guide to the Operations of Banker and Merchant (William F. Spalding), 63
- The History of Commerce (T. G. Williams), 63
- The Scourge of Europe (L. V. Birck), 372
- The Worker as an Investor (Robert F. Foerster and Else H. Dietel), 218

## SHORT NOTICES.

174, 416, 438, 503

## PUBLICATIONS RECEIVED.

20, 42, 64, 85, 108, 130, 152, 196, 218, 240, 262, 328, 350, 372, 394, 416, 438, 460, 482, 504, 548, 570, 588.

## ECONOMIC SURVEY.

- ALBANIA :**  
Economic Conditions, 491  
Political Conditions, 491  
National Bank, The, and the National Currency, 492
- ARGENTINA :**  
Agriculture, Harvest Report, 283  
Banco de la Nación Report, 40  
British Capital in Argentina, 546  
Budget, The, 282, 304  
Economic Crisis, The, 281  
Economic and Financial Situation, The, 544  
Financial and Economic Conditions, 40  
Financial Situation, Presidential Message, 304  
Foreign Trade—  
Exports, 545  
Returns for 1925, 282  
Trend of, 283  
Oilfields, Progress of the, 543  
Railway Finance, Reports and Concessions, 282  
Vegetable Oil Production in 1925, 546  
Vital Statistics, 41
- AUSTRIA :**  
Agriculture, General Harvest Returns, 404  
Austria and the Steel Cartel, 403  
Banks, Position of the, 402  
Budget, Preliminary Estimates, 119, 402  
Commissioner General's Report, 118  
Cotton-Spinning Industry, Conditions in the, 445  
Economic Situation, The, 28, 184, 444  
Electricity, Invention for Generating, 120  
Federal Railways, 403  
Financial Proposals and the League of Nations, 402  
Foreign Trade—  
Coal Imports, Efforts to Restrict, 403  
Returns, 120, 403  
Lace Industry, The, 404  
Post Office Savings Bank Account 1925, 119
- Treasury Returns, 119, 402  
Viticulture, 404
- BELGIUM :**  
Budget, The, 337  
Coal Market, The, 338  
Foreign Trade—  
in Coal, 338  
Returns, 338  
Taxation Returns, Direct and Indirect, 337
- BOLIVIA :**  
Banco de Crédito Nacional, Proposed, 255  
British Concession for Oil and Minerals, 256  
Foreign Trade in 1925, 256  
Exports of Minerals, 83  
General Economic Situation, 544  
Lead Mining, 257  
Mineral Resources, 257  
National Debt, The, 41  
Oilfields, The, 256  
Railway Systems, 83
- BRAZIL :**  
Bank of Brazil, Report for 1925, 305  
Budget, The, for 1926 and for 1927, 305  
Commercial Situation, The, 349  
Cotton Industry, The, 324  
Exchange and Currency, 304  
Foreign Trade Returns, 325; for 1925, 324  
General Economic Situation, 544  
Industrial Crisis, The, 349  
Psychology of the States, 323  
Rio Grande do Sul, Economic Wealth of, 323
- BULGARIA :**  
Agriculture—  
Cereal Crops, 447  
Tobacco Crop, The, 447  
Balkan Problem, The, 160  
Banking—  
Foreign Bank Pressure on Bulgaria, 446  
National Bank of Bulgaria, Alteration of Statutes, 446; Report, 162  
Budget for 1926-27, The, 161
- Economic Conditions in 1925, 161  
Foreign Trade—  
Imports of Automobiles, 446  
Returns, 163, 446  
Tariff Policy, 163  
Loan, International Refugee, 162  
Silk-growing Industry, The, 447
- CHILE :**  
American Capital in Chile, 547  
Coal, Production and Foreign Trade in, 236  
Copper Industry, The, 283  
Economic and Financial Conditions, 544, 546  
Foreign Trade—  
Exports of Agricultural Produce, 284  
in Coal, 236  
Returns, 19, 235  
Live Stock Returns, 284  
National Debt, The, 19  
National Revenue and Expenditure, 19  
Nitrate Industry, Crisis in the, 235  
Presidential Message and the Budget, 235  
Railways—  
Antofagasta Railway Report, 18  
Railway Developments, 284
- COLOMBIA :**  
Budget for 1926, The, 258  
Colombia of To-day, 257  
Foreign Trade Returns for 1925, 258  
General Economic Situation, 544  
Oilfields, Progress of the, 543  
Public Loans, 258  
Railway Returns for 1925, 258
- COSTA RICA :**  
Trade and Commerce, Report on, 129  
Trade with the United States, 105
- CZECHOSLOVAKIA :**  
Agriculture, Proposed New Corn Laws, 8  
Automobile Industry, The, and Foreign Competition, 425  
Banking—  
National Bank of Czechoslovakia, The, 513

# INDEX TO THE ECONOMIC REVIEW

VOLUME XIV. July 2, 1926, to December 31, 1926, inclusive.

## COMMENTS.

1, 23, 45, 67, 89, 111, 133, 155, 177, 199, 221, 243, 265, 287, 309, 331, 353,  
375, 397, 419, 441, 463, 487, 507, 529, 551, 574.

## SPECIAL ARTICLES.

### APOSTOL, DR. PAUL—

Foreign Companies and Taxation in France: the Question of Composition, 357

Loans and the Stabilisation of the Franc, 267

M. Caillaux's Return to Power, 3

M. Poincaré's Monetary Policy, 533

Shares with Right to Plural Voting in France, 511

Stabilisation or Revaluation of the Franc? 465

Stages in the Stabilisation of the Franc: Budget Retrenchment, 335

Stages in the Stabilisation of the Franc: The Rise of the Franc, 379

The Franco-Soviet Negotiations, 25

The French Coal Mining and Metallurgical Industries, 245

The Rise of the Franc, 421

The Stabilisation of the Franc and Bourse Stocks and Shares, 180

### BANNER, HUBERT S.—

The Dutch East Indies: Britain's Position in the Trade Figures, 400

### CASSEL, Prof. GUSTAV—

International Movements of Capital, 91

The Shortage of Gold, 377

### DICK, DR. ERNST—

Discount Rates and Rates of Exchange, 179

### DORWAGEN, AUGUST EM.—

The Economic Crisis in Rumania, 92

The World Economic Crisis as Moral Crisis, 246

### DULLES, JOHN FOSTER—

Foreign Loan Policy of the United States, 333, 358

### GOEZ, DR. H.—

The Economic Crisis in Germany, 223

The Financing of Consumption, 531

### GRINBERG, M.—

The Floating Debt and Monetary Reform in France, 48

### HARIZ, DR. J.—

The Economic Situation in Syria, 26, 70

### HIRSCH, Prof. JULIUS—

Can Germany's Unemployment Problem be Solved? 47

The Peace of Thoiry: the Question of Economic Capacity, 311

### LANGE, DR. ERICH—

Questionable Protection for Employees, 267

### LANGE, OSKAR—

The Gold Reserve and the Gold Exchange Standard, 50

### LEA, JOSHUA—

The Surplus of Shipping, 487

### MILLER, E. M.—

Competition in the International Sugar Market, 203

### MORROW, DWIGHT W.—

Who Buys Foreign Bonds? 553, 575.

### OELSEN, E. S. VON—

The World's Motor Industry, 509

### PROCOPOVICZ, Prof. S.—

Some Further Consequences of the N.E.P. in Russia, 3

### V. F. M.—

Modernising Persia, 312

### ANON.—

A Plea for the Removal of Restrictions upon European Trade, 355

Air Transport in Europe, 247

Co-operation of the Bank of France in the Work of Currency Rehabilitation, 135

Economic Conditions in Bulgaria, 26

Economic Conditions in China, 422

Economic Conditions in Hungary in 1925, 490

Economic Conditions in Spain, 116

Economic Survey of Greece in 1925, 114, 138, 158, 181, 204, 225, 248

Fifteenth Conference of the Russian Communist Party: Economic Conditions in Soviet Russia, 443

Fifth Anniversary of the Foundation of the Soviet State Bank, 489

M. Poincaré's Remedial Measures, 113

Outlook for World Wheat Supplies, 224

Soviet Finance: Fifth Anniversary of the Establishment of the Soviet System of Taxation, 157

Soviet Industry and the Opposition, 399

Soviet Policy with regard to Prices, 201

Survey of Currency Conditions in Soviet Russia up to June 1926, 69, 136

The Economic Situation in Egypt, 380

The Electrification of Soviet Russia, 555

The Financial Policy of the Soviet Government: the New Internal Loan, 289

The 1926 Cotton Crop, 290

The Swedish Match Trust: a Link in the Chain of the Kreuger Combine, 202

## THE ECONOMIST'S BOOKSHELF.

A Study of the Big Markets (Prof. Ugo Caprara), 482

Bastiat and Free Trade (Lorenza Garreau), 240

Britain's Economic Plight (Frank Plachy, Jnr.), 284

Commercial Air Transport (Lieut.-Col. Ivo Edwards and F. Tymms), 547

England through German Eyes (Rudolf Kircher), 306

England's Economic Crisis (Dr. Hermann Levy; Dr. Th. Merten), 460

Family Allowances in Practice (Hugh H. R. Vibart), 19

Financial Independence (Harvey A. Blodgett), 416

Fourth Year Book of the International Federation of Trade Unions 1926, 130

Gratuitous Credit (J. C. Finlay), 174

Italy, the Central Problem of the Mediterranean (Count Antonio Cippico), 108

Lebende Bilder aus Sowjet-Russland (General Dr. h.c. von Schoenaich), 41

Les Dépenses de Guerre de la France (Gaston Jéze), 84

Les Doctrines Economiques en France depuis 1870 (Gaëtan Pirou), 42



Lessons of the Blockade (Denys Cochin, etc.), 526  
 Modern Business: the Business Man in Society (Leon C. Marshall and Mildred J. Wiese), 588  
 Modern Investments (Marcel Cavellier), 239  
 National Economy (Dr. Wolfgang Heller), 350  
 Politics and Economics (Herbert G. Williams), 20  
 Primitive Trade, Its Psychology and Economics (Elizabeth Ellis Hoyt), 108

Pour Résoudre le Problème Financier (Octave Homberg), 84  
 Problems of Administration (Sir George V. Fiddes), 328  
 Shipping (Archibald Hurd), 394  
 Some Reference Books on Germany (J. W. F. Thelwall and C. J. Kavanagh; Ernst Kahn), 393  
 The Alleged Fall of Free Trade (Francis Francis), 503  
 The Cost of Living (Norman Dearle), 151  
 The Depreciation and Rehabilitation of the German Mark (André Fourgeaud), 327

The Electrical Industry in Germany, 196  
 The Finance of Foreign Trade: a Practical Guide to the Operations of Banker and Merchant (William F. Spalding), 63  
 The History of Commerce (T. C. Williams), 63  
 The Scourge of Europe (L. V. Birck), 372  
 The Worker as an Investor (Robert F. Foerster and Else H. Dietel), 218

## SHORT NOTICES.

174, 416, 438, 503

## PUBLICATIONS RECEIVED.

20, 42, 64, 85, 108, 130, 152, 196, 218, 240, 262, 328, 350, 372, 394, 416, 438, 460, 482, 504, 548, 570, 588.

## ECONOMIC SURVEY.

## ALBANIA :

Economic Conditions, 491  
 Political Conditions, 491  
 National Bank, The, and the National Currency, 492

## ARGENTINA :

Agriculture, Harvest Report, 283  
 Banco de la Nación Report, 40  
 British Capital in Argentina, 546  
 Budget, The, 282, 304  
 Economic Crisis, The, 281  
 Economic and Financial Situation, The, 544  
 Financial and Economic Conditions, 40  
 Financial Situation, Presidential Message, 304  
 Foreign Trade—  
 Exports, 545  
 Returns for 1925, 282  
 Trend of, 283  
 Oilfields, Progress of the, 543  
 Railway Finance, Reports and Concessions, 282  
 Vegetable Oil Production in 1925, 546  
 Vital Statistics, 41

## AUSTRIA :

Agriculture, General Harvest Returns, 404  
 Austria and the Steel Cartel, 403  
 Banks, Position of the, 402  
 Budget, Preliminary Estimates, 119, 402  
 Commissioner General's Report, 118  
 Cotton-Spinning Industry, Conditions in the, 445  
 Economic Situation, The, 28, 184, 444  
 Electricity, Invention for Generating, 120  
 Federal Railways, 403  
 Financial Proposals and the League of Nations, 402  
 Foreign Trade—  
 Coal Imports, Efforts to Restrict, 403  
 Returns, 120, 403  
 Lace Industry, The, 404  
 Post Office Savings Bank Account 1925, 119

Treasury Returns, 119, 402  
 Viticulture, 404

## BELGIUM :

Budget, The, 337  
 Coal Market, The, 338  
 Foreign Trade—  
 in Coal, 338  
 Returns, 338  
 Taxation Returns, Direct and Indirect, 337

## BOLIVIA :

Banco de Crédito Nacional, Proposed, 255  
 British Concession for Oil and Minerals, 256  
 Foreign Trade in 1925, 256  
 Exports of Minerals, 83  
 General Economic Situation, 544  
 Lead Mining, 257  
 Mineral Resources, 257  
 National Debt, The, 41  
 Oilfields, The, 256  
 Railway Systems, 83

## BRAZIL :

Bank of Brazil, Report for 1925, 305  
 Budget, The, for 1926 and for 1927, 305  
 Commercial Situation, The, 349  
 Cotton Industry, The, 324  
 Exchange and Currency, 304  
 Foreign Trade Returns, 325; for 1925, 324  
 General Economic Situation, 544  
 Industrial Crisis, The, 349  
 Psychology of the States, 323  
 Rio Grande do Sul, Economic Wealth of, 323

## BULGARIA :

Agriculture—  
 Cereal Crops, 447  
 Tobacco Crop, The, 447  
 Balkan Problem, The, 160  
 Banking—  
 Foreign Bank Pressure on Bulgaria, 446  
 National Bank of Bulgaria, Alteration of Statutes, 446; Report, 162  
 Budget for 1926-27, The, 161

Economic Conditions in 1925, 161  
 Foreign Trade—  
 Imports of Automobiles, 446  
 Returns, 163, 446  
 Tariff Policy, 163  
 Loan, International Refugee, 162  
 Silk-growing Industry, The, 447

## CHILE :

American Capital in Chile, 547  
 Coal, Production and Foreign Trade in, 236  
 Copper Industry, The, 283  
 Economic and Financial Conditions, 544, 546  
 Foreign Trade—  
 Exports of Agricultural Produce, 284  
 in Coal, 236  
 Returns, 19, 235  
 Live Stock Returns, 284  
 National Debt, The, 19  
 National Revenue and Expenditure, 19  
 Nitrate Industry, Crisis in the, 235  
 Presidential Message and the Budget, 235  
 Railways—  
 Antofagasta Railway Report, 18  
 Railway Developments, 284

## COLOMBIA :

Budget for 1926, The, 258  
 Colombia of To-day, 257  
 Foreign Trade Returns for 1925, 258  
 General Economic Situation, 544  
 Oilfields, Progress of the, 543  
 Public Loans, 258  
 Railway Returns for 1925, 258

## COSTA RICA :

Trade and Commerce, Report on, 129  
 Trade with the United States, 105

## CZECHOSLOVAKIA :

Agriculture, Proposed New Corn Laws, 8  
 Automobile Industry, The, and Foreign Competition, 425  
 Banking—  
 National Bank of Czechoslovakia, The, 513

- Birth Rate, The, 515  
 Budget for 1927, The, 208, 424  
 Coal Industry, Effect of British Strike on the, 210  
 Commercial Treaty with Hungary, 270  
 Co-operative Societies in 1925, 515  
 Economic Situation, Dr. English on the, 208  
 Finance, Statement by the Minister of, 7  
 Foreign Trade—  
   Exports of Sugar, 270  
   Returns, 8, 209, 269, 425 with Hungary, 270  
   with the Far East, 9  
 Housing Problem, The, 270  
 Hydro-electric Stations, 10  
 Industrial Situation, The, 270, 515  
 Insolvencies, Statistics of, 515  
 Joint Stock Companies in 1925, 269  
 Political—  
   Programme of Legislation, 424  
   The New Svehla Government, 424  
 Post Office Savings Bank, Proposed, 513  
 Postal Cheque Office in Prague, Activities of, 513  
 Salt, Production of, in 1925, 10  
 State Debt, The, 514  
 State Notes Debt, 208  
 Sugar Cartel, The, 426  
 Trade via Trieste, 515
- DANZIG :**  
 Anglo-Polish Bank, Foundation of, 272  
 Competition between Danzig and Stettin, 578  
 Danzig-Polish Agreement, The, 577  
 Danzig-Polish Customs Union, The, 272  
 Economic and Financial Problem, The League of Nations and Danzig's, 271  
 Polish Financial Situation's Effect on Danzig, 272  
 Port Traffic, 578  
 Shipbuilding, Order for Polish Mercantile Marine Service, 272  
 Tobacco Monopoly Law, The, 578
- DENMARK :**  
 Bank Losses from 1921 to 1925, 293  
 British Coal Strike, Effects of the, 382  
 Economic and Trade Conditions, 94, 210, 293, 381, 493  
 Faroe Islands Fishery Concession to an Italian Company, 294, 382  
 Financial Statement, The, 381  
 Foreign Trade—  
   Date Marks or Danish Butter Exports, 382  
   Loans to Exporters, 293  
   Reciprocity in Trade, 382  
   Returns, 293  
 Iceland's Fisheries, 294  
 Iceland's Foreign Trade Returns, 294  
 Iceland's White Coal, Legislation with regard to, 294  
 Jutland-Norway Steamship Ferry, The, 383  
 Oil-engined Ferries, Establishment of, 295
- ECUADOR :**  
 Budget, The, for 1926, 19  
 Foreign Trade, Survey of, 83  
 Oilfields, Progress of the, 543
- ESTONIA :**  
 Agriculture, Harvest Returns, 518  
 Banking—  
   Bank of Estonia's Economic Bulletin, 427  
   Conditions in the Banking World, 51  
 Budget for 1926-27, The, 52  
 Discount Rate, The, 427  
 Economic Situation, The, 185  
 Emigration Statistics, 297  
 Financial Policy, Results of the, 517  
 Foreign Capital in Estonia, 295 ; Effect of, on Trade and Industry, 516  
 Foreign Trade—  
   Decrease in Imports from Germany, 296  
   Developments, 52  
   Import of Metals 1924 and 1925, 187  
   in Woollen Materials 1924 and 1925, 186  
   Proposed Customs Union with Latvia, 428  
   Returns, 53, 296, 428  
   with Germany, 428  
   with Great Britain in 1925, 428  
   with Russia, 428  
 Government's Economic Programme, 295  
 Industrial Development, 187  
 Loan from Great Britain, 52  
 Oil Shale Industry, The, 187  
 Phosphorite Beds, Development of, 517  
 Port of Reval Trade and Traffic, 53  
 Railway System, The, 297  
 Revenue from Customs, 186  
 Wage Question, The, 297
- FINLAND :**  
 Agriculture, Harvest Prospects, 122  
 Balance of Payments, The, 557  
 Banking—  
   Joint Stock Banks in 1925, 29  
   Private Bank Returns, 340  
 Budget for 1926, Changes in the, 556  
 Budget for 1927, The, 340  
 Cellulose Industry, Development of the, 229  
 Economic Conditions, 120, 339  
 Financial Development, 229  
 Financial Situation, The, 30  
 Foreign Trade—  
   Effect of Strike on Trade with Great Britain, 122  
   Exports of Paper, 557  
   Exports of Timber, 229, 557  
   Returns, 30, 121, 341, 466, 557 ; for 1925, 31  
 German-Finnish Trade Agreement, German View of the, 341  
 Government Crisis, The, 556  
 Industrial Situation, The, 467  
 Labour Troubles, 123  
 Loan, New Government, Disposal of, 466  
 Match Industry, The, 468  
 Money and Capital Market, The, 120, 466
- Motor Traffic, 32  
 Railway Traffic, 32  
 Shipping—  
   Developments, 32  
   Proposed Service between Helsingfors and Berlin, 342  
   Statistics, 230  
   Traffic, 32  
 Timber Industry, The, 32  
 Restrictions on Timber Production, 467  
 Trade Agreement with Germany, 122
- FRANCE :**  
 Agriculture—  
   Agricultural Production and Import Duties, 384  
   Harvest Results, 343  
 Algeria, The Vintage in, 559  
 Algeria's Foreign Trade Returns, 494  
 Banking Conditions, 273  
 Budget, The, 429, 468  
 Budget for 1927, The, 534 ; and Debt Redemption, 360  
 Caisse de Gestion, The, 189  
 Coal—  
   Imports of, 250  
   Output of, 11, 55, 95, 190, 232, 300, 315, 384, 405, 448, 535  
 Commercial Treaties—  
   Franco-German Agreement on Sarre Trade, 448  
   Franco-Greek Agreement, 250  
   Provisional Trade Agreement with Germany, 189  
 Companies, Protection of French, from Foreign Control, 298  
 Demographic Development of Towns, 315  
 Devastated Areas, Damages of the, 405  
 Discount Rate, The Treasury and the, 558  
 Finance, Situation at the Treasury, 95, 405  
 Financial Policy, M. Poincaré's : an Authoritative Criticism, 342  
 Financial Problem, Committee of Experts' Report, 54  
 Financial Reform, 141  
 Financial Situation, The, 518 ; M. Poincaré on the, 314  
 Floating Debt, Question of the, 447  
 Foreign Debt, Franco-American Agreement, 32  
 Foreign Trade—  
   Exports of Coal, 72  
   Exports of Foodstuffs, Restrictions on, 405  
   Exports of Linen Stuffs, 232  
   Imports of Coal, 250 ; from Russia, 430  
   Imports of Linen Stuffs, 232  
   Returns, 72, 189, 299, 361, 468, 579  
   with Various Countries, 95  
 Franc, Fluctuation of the, and Public Opinion, 493  
 Franc, Rise of the, 383, 579  
 Franc, Value of the, 298  
 Gold, Purchase of, by the Bank of France, 298  
 Indo-China, Economic Progress of, 231  
 Inflation, Effect of, on Enterprise, 33  
 Iron and Steel Industry, The, 232, 430 ; and Shipbuilding, 11



- Loan, Floating Debt Conversion, 273
- Mechanical Industries and Foreign Competition, 95
- Metallurgical Industry, The, 343 ; and Financial Reform, 518
- Metallurgy—  
International Steel Agreement, 314  
Iron Cartel, The, 274  
Iron Ore Output, 315
- Mines, Reconstruction of the Devastated, 579
- Money Market, The, 33
- Morocco, Economic Progress of, 559
- Nationalisation of Mines, Parliamentary Report on, 251
- Political—  
Briand-Caillaux Cabinet and its Programme, 10  
Fall of the Briand-Caillaux Cabinet and Financial Reform, 71  
General Situation, The, 250  
Government Policy, The, 534  
Poincaré Government, The, 95  
Prices, Movement of, 55, 190, 250, 343, 448, 535  
Protection of Companies against Foreign Control, 250  
Reparation Payments, Question of Coal Deliveries on account of, 405  
Retrenchment Policy of the Government, 404  
Revenue Returns, 71, 189, 274, 361, 468, 558  
Steel Cartel, The International, Quotas of Production, 449  
Stock Exchange Prices, Movement of, 384, 535  
Stock Exchange, Situation on the, 71  
Textile Industry, The, 299 ; and the Rate of Exchange, 469  
Treasury, The, and the Discount Rate, 558  
Treasury Bonds, Repayment of, and Inflation, 231  
Vintage, The, 535  
White Coal, Dear Money the Enemy of, 494
- GERMANY :  
Agriculture—  
Area under Cultivation, Statistics of, 233  
Credits to, 233  
Crop Report, 125  
Free Trade Manifesto, The, in relation to, 469  
Harvest Statistics, 302  
Produce Index Numbers, 165  
Aluminium Cartel, The European, 496  
Aluminium Industry, The, in relation to the World Market, 407  
Artificial Silk Industry, The, 317  
Automobile Industry, 212  
Aviation, Air Traffic in 1924 and 1925, 234  
Banking—  
Balance-sheets, 345 ; of the Big Banks, 191  
Position of the Reichsbank, 316  
Reduction of the Discount Rate, 74
- Berlin Bourse, Activities of the, 123
- Bourse Developments, 164  
Bourse Quotations, 449  
Budget, The Agent General for Reparations on the, 580  
Building Trade, The, 345  
Buying Power and Price Formation, 430  
Cement Industry, The, 301  
Chemical Industry and the Balance of Trade, 144  
Cigarette Output, Proposed Rationing of the, 561  
Coal and Coke, Reparation Deliveries from the Ruhr, 13  
Coal Market, The, Germany's Position, 36  
Coal Mining Industry—  
Financial Position of the, 317  
Lignite Mining in 1925, 37  
Output of Coal, 37, 213, 450  
State of the, 276 ; in the Ruhr, 386, 495  
Coal Supply, The, 408  
Commercial Policy of the Government, 55  
Commercial Treaties, Franco-German Agreement with regard to the Saar, 470  
Company Statistics, 12  
Cost of Living, 451 ; Index Numbers, 214  
Dawes Plan, Second Year of the, 559  
Dye Trust Amalgamation, 96  
Economic Conditions, General, 559  
Economic Programme of the Reichstag, 519  
Economic Situation, The, 73, 96, 142, 164, 190, 251, 362, 449  
Electrical Industry Trust, 165  
Electricity, Statistics of Consumption, 521  
Emigration Returns, 386  
Exhibitions and Fairs, 252  
Film Industry, The, 253  
Foreign Trade—  
Agreements with Japan, 56 ; with Latvia, 56  
Development of Trade with Italy, 406  
Distribution of, 275  
Export of Coal, 537  
Imports and Exports of Metals and Ores, 233  
in Coal, 317  
Returns, 36, 124, 211, 316, 431, 520  
with Russia, 363  
Industries, Exporting, Balance of Trade, 252  
Industry—  
Index Numbers for Products, 165  
Position of the Heavy Industries, 75  
Iron and Steel—  
European Iron Cartel, The, 166  
European Steel Pact, The, 364  
Position of the Iron Industry, 276  
Rhenish-Westphalian Iron Industry, The, 471  
Stahlverein, The, and the United States Steel Corporation, 346  
Jute Syndicate, Renewal of the, 13
- Labour, Ruhr Wages Settlement, 234  
Labour Market, The, 213, 450  
League of Nations, The—  
Germany's Entry into the, 274  
World Economics and the Dawes Plan, 300  
Leather Industry, The, and Foreign Trade, 143  
Loans—  
Development of Loan Market, 536  
Foreign Loans, 384  
in America, 12, 251  
Internal, 232, 406  
Old Government, 560  
Steel Trust Loans, 56  
Match Syndicate, Establishment of, 97  
Mining Industry, Revival of the, 143  
Money Market, The, 123 ; Development of, 536  
Potash Industry, The—  
Possibilities of Development, 537  
Price Conflict, 191  
Production and Sales in 1925, 97  
Price Scissors, The, 536  
Reich Finances, 470  
Serious Position of, 73  
Reich Revenue and Expenditure, 190  
Reich Revenue Returns, 12, 123, 211, 301, 495  
Reichspost Balance-sheet, 520  
Reparations—  
Agent General's Report, 35, 275  
Deliveries, 232  
Payments, 96, 386 ; Agreement with regard to, 232  
Problem, The, 35  
Rhine Shipping, Effects of British Strike on, 57  
Rubber Industry, The, 580  
Shipbuilding Industry, Amalgamation Projects, 520  
Shipbuilding Projects, 496  
Shipping—  
Amalgamations, 432  
Hamburg-America Line and Harriman Agreement, Termination of, 98  
Hamburg-America Line, Increase of Capital, 98  
Norddeutscher Lloyd, Expansion of the, 532  
Increase of Capital, 98, 450  
Silesia, Position of Industries in, 346  
Stock Exchange Boom, 406  
Strikes and Lock-outs, 582  
Sugar, Production of, 234  
Superphosphate Industry, The, 56  
Tariff Policy, The New, 344  
Taxation, The Burden of, 494  
Textile Industry, Position of the, 14  
Unemployment Statistics, 38  
Vital Statistics, 364
- GUATEMALA :  
Economic Situation, Report on, 129  
Trade and Prosperity in 1925, 130  
Trade with the United States, 105
- HONDURAS :  
General Economic Conditions, 150  
Trade with the United States, 105

## HUNGARY :

- Agriculture—
  - Crisis in Production, 147
  - Harvest Report, 389
- Banking—
  - Anglo-International Bank, Formation of the, 388
  - Annual Reports of Leading Banks, 59
  - Foundation by the Textile Industry of the Confodantia Bank, 388
  - Hungarian National Bank Report, 146
- Commercial Agreements—
  - with Great Britain, 147
  - with Yugo-Slavia, 147
- Commissioner General's Reports, 58, 145
- Cost of Living, 389
- Customs Credits, Rate of Interest on, 388
- Discount Rate, Reduction of, 388
- Foreign Trade Returns, 60, 388, 523
- Industry, Credits to, 60
- Labour, Conditions of the Workers, Socialist Memorandum on the, 389
- Labour Bureau, Annual Report, 389
- Loans—
  - Nine Million Dollar Loan for Municipalities, 388
  - State and Municipal Loans, 523
- Minister of Finance, Reports of the, 387, 409, 521
- National Income, 522
- Political Situation, The, and the General Election, 521
- Railway Returns and New Tariff, 60
- Sugar, Production of, 147
- Tobacco, Production of, 147

## ITALY :

- Agriculture, Consumption of Wheat, 195
- Banking—
  - Bank of Italy's First Consolidated Statement, 433
  - Geographical Distribution of Italian Banks, 434
- Capital Movements of Joint Stock Companies, 193
- Debt Conversion, Financial Policy and, 562
- Economic Situation, The, 75
- Electric Power for Sicily's Sulphur Mines, 78
- Financial Policy and Debt Conversion, 562
- Financial Situation, The, 76
- Foreign Trade—
  - Imports of Raw Materials, 77
  - Imports of Textile Fibres, 563
  - Returns, 194, 434, 563
  - Temporary Imports, 194 with Spain, 194
- Loan, The Rumanian, 77
- Metallurgical Industry, Progress of the, 78
- Metals, Production of Light, 435
- Monetary Reform and Banking Measures, 432
- Motor Car Production, 194
- National Economy, Position of Sicily in the, 76
- Port of Trieste, Turnover of Goods in 1925, 435

- Price Index Numbers, 195
- Railway Statistics, 195
- Silk Industry, The Raw, Development of, 564
- Stock Exchange Regulations, 76
- Treasury Statement for 1925-26, 193
- Treaty of Friendship and Arbitration with Spain, 192
- Unemployment Insurance, Financial Results of, 562

## LATVIA :

- Agricultural Development, 412
- Agriculture—
  - Dairy Industry, Development of the, 278
  - Farming, Development of, 150
  - Flax Cultivation, 413
  - Sugar Beet Cultivation, 40
- Budget for 1926-27, The, 148
- Currency and Coinage, 148
- Currency, Development of the, 410
- Economic Situation, The, 148, 276
- Foreign Policy, Ministerial Statement of, 410
- Foreign Trade—
  - Agreement with Germany, 149
  - Export of Butter, 38
  - Export of Meat, 149
- Foreign Trade—
  - Returns, 38, 278, 497 with Poland, 412
- Industrial Developments, 39
- Industrial Progress, 497
- Industry, Foreign Capital in, 39
- Joint Stock Companies, Activities of, 277
- Political, Constitution of the Seim, 497
- Port of Riga, The, 278, 498
- Timber Industry, The, 149
- Transit Trade, The, 38, 412

## LITHUANIA :

- Flax, Proposed Standardisation of, 320
- Harvest Prospects, 215
- Agriculture—
  - Statistics of, 320
- Baltic Trade, Russian View of the, 320
- Budget for 1927, The, 453
- Economic and Financial Situation, The, 538
- Economic Conditions, 451; in the Memel Territory, 318
- Exhibitions and Fairs, 215
- Foreign Relations, Russo-Lithuanian Non-Aggression Pact, 452
- Foreign Trade—
  - Export of Flax and Linseed, 214
  - Postponement of New Import Duties, 214
  - Returns, 80, 214, 453
- Highways, Railways and Waterways, 80
- Political, The Slezevicius Government and its Policy, 78
- Port of Memel, The, 453; Trade of, 79

## LUXEMBURG, GRAND DUCHY OF :

- Iron and Steel Industry in 1925, The, 321

## MEXICO :

- Air Service, 502
- Customs Receipts in 1925, 106

- Dockyard at Vera Cruz, Contract for, 106
- Economic and Financial Situation, The, 105, 569
- Foreign Debt, Payment of, 106
- Foreign Trade—
  - British Trade with Mexico, 128
  - Exports of Petroleum in 1925, 107
  - Free Entry of Material for Irrigation Works, 128
  - Returns, 480; for 1925, 107
  - Textile Imports from the United States and Great Britain, 128
  - Toy Market, Opportunities in the, 480 with the United States, 105
- Mining Industry, The, in 1925, 481
- Mining Law, The New, 525
- Oil, Consumption and Prices, 128
- Petroleum Industry, The, 481; Output and Exports in 1925, 107
- Railroad and Tramway Intelligence, 570
- Railway Developments, 525
- Reconstruction, Programme of, 106
- Steamship Service, 502
- Telegraphs and Telephones, 502

## PANAMA :

- Canal Traffic in 1925, 281
- Financial and Commercial Conditions, 280
- Trade with the United States, 105

## PARAGUAY :

- Agricultural Intelligence, General, 259
- Banco Mercantil del Paraguay, 258
- Foreign Trade Returns, 258
- National Finances, Progress of, 258

## PERU :

- Budget for 1926, The, 326
- Foreign Trade Returns for 1925, 326
- General Economic and Financial Situation, 544, 568
- Loan, The American, 326
- Mining Output in 1925, 326
- National Expenditure in 1925, 326
- Oilfields, Progress of the, 543
- Peruvian Corporation Report, 568

## POLAND :

- Banking—
  - Bank of Poland, Amendment of Statutes, 366; Balance-sheet, 99
  - Clearing-house Operations, 99
  - Joint Stock Bank Returns, 99
  - Savings Bank Deposits, 100
- Budget Problem, The, 584
- Capital Issues, Authorised, 100
- Constitutional Reform, 98
- Cost of Living, 100, 127
- Crop Statistics, 586
- Economic Situation, The, 98, 365, 472
- Finance—
  - Budget Years 1926 and 1927, The, 472
  - Revenue and Expenditure, 99
- Financial and Economic Conditions, Prof. Kemmerer's Report, 365
- Financial Situation, 101



- Foreign Trade—  
 Export Trade in Textiles, 585  
 Exports of Iron, 586  
 Exports of Timber, 584  
 Grain Exports and Imports, 584  
 Import Regulations, 127  
 Increased Coal Exports, 390  
 Returns, 400, 126, 366, 474  
 with Russia, 474
- Index Numbers, Wholesale and Retail, 100, 127
- Industry, Employment in, 101
- Iron Production and Exports, 586
- Mineral and Metal Production, 101
- Miners' Wages, 102
- Monopolies, Revenue from, 126
- National Debt, The, 99
- Oilfields, The, 474
- Political, Amendment of the Constitution and Government Changes, 365; Internal Political Development, 583
- Railways, State—  
 Rates, 102  
 Revenue and Expenditure, 366  
 Truckloads in 1925, 101
- Revenue Returns, 366
- Trade, Wholesale Prices of Chief Commodities, 100
- Unemployment Statistics, 102, 586
- Zinc and Lead Industry, The, 390
- PORTUGAL :  
 Agriculture, Harvest Report, 369
- Angola, The Financial Situation in, 566
- Banking—  
 Banco Nacional Ultramarino Report, 16  
 Bank of Angola, Foundation of the, 368  
 Bank of Portugal in 1925, The, 368
- British Trade, Prospects of, 369
- Budget for 1926-27, The, 367
- Colonial Affairs, 15
- Commercial Situation, The, 368
- Discount Rate, Reduction of the, 368
- Foreign Trade Returns for 1925, 567
- Industrial Crisis, The, 369
- Mozambique, The Financial Situation in, 567
- National Debt, The, 567
- National Finances, 15
- Paper Circulation, Increase of, 368
- Political—  
 Changes in the Government, 367  
 The Government's Programme, 565  
 The May Resolution, 14
- Taxation, Present System of, 566
- RUMANIA :  
 Agriculture—  
 Cereal Harvest, The, and the Agricultural Situation, 414  
 Harvest Prospects, 171
- Bank of Rumania Report, 168
- Budget for 1927, The, 541
- Cement Industry, The, 543
- Economic Conditions, 167
- Financial Policy of the Government, 413
- Foreign Trade—  
 in 1925, 169  
 Modification of Export Duties, 542  
 Pre-war and Post-war, 170
- Returns, 170, 414, 542  
 with Great Britain, 170
- Foreign Treaty with Italy, 413
- German Economic Reconquest of Rumania, 541
- Labour Conditions, 415
- Labour Conflicts, 415
- National Debt, External and Internal, 168
- Petroleum Industry, The, 414
- Port of Constantza, The, 415
- Revenue from Customs, 169
- Treasury Receipts, 542
- RUSSIA :  
 Agriculture—  
 Grain Campaign, The, 454  
 Grain Harvest, The, 371  
 Harvest Prospects, 104
- Capital, Shortage of, 102
- Chemical Industry, The, 255
- Chervonetz, Stability of the, 454
- Economic Conditions, General, 254
- Economic Crisis, The, 102
- Economic Statistics, Official, 370
- Foreign Trade—  
 Cancellation of Orders to Germany, 103  
 Development of, 254  
 Export of Eggs, 255  
 Export of Grain 1922 to 1926, 370  
 Failure of, 454  
 Returns, 370
- Grain Market, The, 477
- Development of State Industries in 1925-26, 103
- Industry—  
 Industrial Economy Campaign, 255  
 Production of State Industries, 476  
 Supply of Fuel Oil to, 455
- Leather Industry, The, 476
- Oil Industry, The—  
 Russian Oil in the World Market, 371
- Political Tension and Future Economic Policy, 475
- Situation at the End of the Economic Year, The, 587
- State Debts, 254
- Wage, The Standard, 455
- SALVADOR :  
 Automobile and Motor Cycle Statistics, 151
- General Economic Conditions, 151
- Trade with the United States, 105
- SPAIN :  
 Agriculture, Harvest Report, 392
- Budget, The Extraordinary, 172
- Coinage, Reform of the, 499
- Commercial Relations with Great Britain, 500
- Cost of Living, 501
- Debt Issue, 499
- Foreign Trade—  
 British Steel Trade with Spain, 392  
 Importation of Arms and Ammunition from Great Britain, 501  
 Returns, 173, 499  
 Steel Imports, Protest against Embargo on, 500
- Industry, Protection of, 392
- Labour Corporations, 501
- League of Nations, Withdrawal of Spain from the, 391
- Maritime Transport Returns for 1925, 393
- Moroccan Settlement, The, 171
- Phosphate Beds, Discovery of, 501
- Political Situation, The, 498
- Protection of Industry, 173
- Railway Reports, 174
- Railway Tenders, 501
- Revenue Returns, 173, 391
- River Confederations, Proposed Creation of, 393
- Shipping, Creation of a New Line to South America, 393
- Tangier Question, The, 391
- Taxation Policy of the Government, 391
- Treasury Accounts 1925-26, 172
- SWEDEN :  
 Banks, Position of Private, 279
- Foreign Trade, Balance of, 279
- Index Number, Wholesale, 279
- SWITZERLAND :  
 Agricultural Activity, Decline of, 457
- Agricultural Conditions and Government Assistance, 217
- Banking, National Bank Report for 1925, 16
- Capital, New Issues, 216
- Cost of Living, 18
- Economic Situation, Effects of Economic Policy on the, 456
- Emigration Statistics in 1925, Overseas, 18
- Federal Labour Bureau Activities in 1925, 17
- Federal Railway Returns, 18
- Foreign Trade—  
 Imports of Benzine and Coal, 457  
 Returns, 216, 457
- Hydraulic Forces, 217
- Revenue from Customs, 215; from the Post Office, 216
- Unemployment, Statistics of, 458
- Wool Industry, The, in 1925, 17
- TURKEY :  
 Agriculture—  
 Harvest Prospects, 261
- Orange and Lemon Growing, 261
- Banking Intelligence, 260
- Budget for 1926-27, The, 82
- Consumption, Taxes on, 82
- Cotton Production, 479
- Customs Duty, Exemptions from, 83
- Economic Restoration, 81
- Economic Situation, The, 259
- Electrical Industry, The, 261
- Exhibition, The Floating, 83
- Finance, Supplementary Credits, 260
- Foreign Relations, Settlement with Greece, 478
- Foreign Trade—  
 Growth of the Bicycle Trade, 479  
 Returns, 82; for 1925, 478
- Market Prospects in Turkey, 82
- Monopoly Concessions, 260
- Mosul Pact, The, 80
- National Programme of Work, 477
- Railway Policy, 262
- Shipping, Restrictive Regulations, 261

Tobacco Monopoly, Renewal of the, 83	VENEZUELA :	Financial Accounts April 1925 to June 1926, 524
Trade and Industry, Measures to Foster, 260	General Economic Situation, 544	Foreign Debt, The Washington Agreement, 62
Turkish Debt, The, 81	Oilfields, Progress of the, 543	Foreign Relations and Treaties, 237
UNITED STATES :	YUGO-SLAVIA :	Foreign Trade—
Agriculture—	Agriculture, Credits to, 61	Export Possibilities for Agriculture, 502
Cotton Crop, The, 436	Banking—	Export Returns, 63, 238
Wheat Crop, The, 347	Belgrade Banks in 1925, 280	The Export Trade, 502
Bankers and Instalment Buying, 436	National Bank Developments, 238 ; New Credit Policy, 459	with Holland, 303
Business Outlook, The, 435	Position of Yugo-Slav Banks, 62	with the United States, 303
Foreign Trade, British and United States, Compared, 348	The New Crafts Bank, 524	Industrial Crisis, The, 238
Foreign Trade—	British Capital in Yugo-Slavia, 502	Railways, 502 ; Extensions, 525
Exports to Great Britain, 349	Budget Retrenchment, 303	State Monopolies' Yield for 1925-26, 62
in Vegetables, 348	Budget Situation, The, 459	Steel Cartel, The, and National Economy, 458
with Czechoslovakia, 348	Budget for 1927-28, Provisional Draft, 458	Timber Resources of Yugo-Slavia, 280
URUGUAY :	Coal, Output of, 303	Transatlantic Line, The, 525
Budget for 1926-27, The, 568	Economic Crisis, The, 302	Vital Statistics, 525
Foreign Trade Statistics, 569	Economic Problems, 237	
Public Debt, The, 569	Economic Situation, The, 61	
State Rents and Expenditure, 569		

## STATISTICAL SECTION.

Foreign Bank Rates, 19, 41, 63, 83, 130, 152, 174, 195, 210, 234, 252, 326, 349, 393, 415, 438, 459, 481, 504, 526, 547, 570	Security Prices, 21, 43, 65, 87, 109, 131, 153, 175, 197, 219, 241, 263, 285, 307, 329, 351, 373, 395, 417, 439, 461, 483, 505, 527, 549, 571 589	Trade Barometer, The, 21, 43, 65, 87, 109, 131, 153, 175, 197, 219, 241, 263, 285, 307, 329, 351, 373, 395, 417, 439, 461, 483, 505, 527, 549, 571, 589
--	---	---